

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION

MARMINCO III FAMILY, L.P.
Plaintiff,

v.

ARCH SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY and ROBERT BETTS,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:17-cv-00311-KC

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 2

 A. Arch Specialty Has a Heavy Burden to Prove Diversity Jurisdiction Based on
 Allegations of Improper Joinder 2

 B. Applicable Methods and Pleading Standard for Improper Joinder Analysis 3

 C. Under Texas Law, an Insurance Adjuster Like Betts Can Be Held Liable for
 Violations of the Texas Insurance Code and DTPA 4

 D. Marminco’s First Amended Petition Sufficiently States at Least One Plausible
 Claim on which It May Possibly Recover Against Betts 5

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50 5, 11 n.4

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.002(2) 4

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.051(1)(B) 10

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.060(a)(1), (a)(2)(A), (a)(3), (a)(4) & (a)(7) 10, 11

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.151(1), (2) 4, 5

Federal Cases

Acuna v. Brown & Root, Inc.,
200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000) 2

Affordable Portable Structures, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 1:16-CV-1267-RP, 2017 WL 2266903 (W.D. Tex. May 23, 2017) 11

Cavallini v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
44 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1995) 2

Crowe v. Coleman,
113 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir. 1997) 3

De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.,
47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995) 2

Esteban v. State Farms Lloyds,
23 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 5

First Baptist Church v. GuideOne Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:07-CV-988, 2008 WL 4533729 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2008) 5

Gasch v. Hartford Indem. Co.,
491 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) 5, 11

Order in *Gaytan v. State Farm Lloyds*,
No. DR-15-CV-134-AM (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 27, 2016) (attached as Exhibit C) 11

Grey v. Beverly Enters.-Miss., Inc.,
390 F. 3d 400 (5th Cir 2004) 3

Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001) 2

Hughes v. Tobacco Institute, Inc.,
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001) 2

Int’l Energy Ventures Mgmt. LLC v. United Energy Grp. Ltd.,
818 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016) 3 n.2, 4

Kris Hospitality LLC, d/b/a Days Inn v. Tri-State Ins. Co. of Minn.,
No. SA-16-CV-01229-XR, 2017 WL 437424 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2017) 11

Land v. Wal-Mart Stores of Texas,
No. SA-14-CV-009-XR, 2014 WL 585408 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2014) 4

Lindsey–Duggan, LLC v. Philadelphia Ins. Cos.,
No. SA–08–CA–736–FB, 2008 WL 5686084 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2008) 5

Martinez v. State Farm Lloyds,
No. 3:16-cv-00040-M, 2016 WL 4427489 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2016) 11

Mehar Holdings, LLC v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
No. 5:16-CV-491-DAE, 2016 WL 5957681 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016) 10, 11

Order in *Negrete v. State Farm Lloyds*,
No. DR-15-CV-114-AM (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 27, 2016) (attached as Exhibit B) 11

Richard v. Geovera Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 4:16-CV-2496, 2016 WL 6525438 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2016) 11

Roach v. Allstate Vehicle and Property Insurance Co.,
No. 3:15-CV-3228-G, 2016 WL 795967 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2016) 10

Rocha v. Geovera Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 7:13–CV–589, 2014 WL 68648 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2014) 5

Shree Kuber Baba LLC v. Columbia Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. SA-16-CA-01073-FB, 2017 WL 3274906 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2017),
report and recommendation adopted, No. SA-16-CA-1073-FB,
2017 WL 3274905 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2017) 11

Sid Richardson Carbon & Gasoline Co. v. Interenergy Res., Inc.,
99 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1996) 3

Smallwood v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.,
385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) 2, 3

Sparky’s Storage Solutions, Ltd. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:16-CV-022-J, 2016 WL 6662259 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016) 11

Stifting v. Plains Marketing, L.P.,
 603 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2010) 2

The Denley Grp., LLC v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Indiana,
 No. 3:15-CV-1183-B, 2015 WL 5836226 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015) 11

Travis v. Irby,
 326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003) 3

Texas State Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kelly,
 680 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 5

Ennis v. Loiseau,
 164 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.) 4

Gore v. Scotland Golf, Inc.,
 136 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, pet. denied) 4

Kingston v. Helm,
 82 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, pet. denied) 4

Leyendecker & Assocs., Inc. v. Wechter,
 683 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. 1984) 4

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc.,
 966 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. 1998) 5

Miller v. Keyser,
 90 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. 2002) 4

Shapolsky v. Brewton,
 56 S.W.3d 120 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, pet. denied) 4

Vail v. Texas Farm Bur. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988) 5

Walker v. Anderson,
 232 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.) 4

Webb v. Int’l Trucking Co.,
 909 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1995, no writ) 5
